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TENTATIVE ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Commission for disposition is a request for oversight and approval of a Settlement Agreement pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 3.113 entered into between the Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff (Commission Staff) and Total Gas & Electric (PA), Inc. (TG&E) for resolution of allegations pertaining to the unauthorized enrollment of customers and/or use of deceptive marketing techniques on behalf of TG&E.  The parties request that the Commission approve this Settlement Agreement as being in the public interest, thus allowing the parties to accomplish a resolution of the underlying investigation.

Background


In response to the receipt of a significant number of consumer informal complaints received by the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services, Commission Staff initiated an informal investigation into TG&E’s customer enrollment procedures and the marketing of its electric generation supply services to customers located in PECO Energy’s service territory.  Accordingly, by letter dated August 8, 2000, Commission Staff informed TG&E that it may be in violation of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code and Commission regulations by enrolling customers to receive electric generation supply service without proper customer authorization and/or enrolling customers with the use of forged signatures on customer authorization cards during a time period commencing in September, 1999 through and including July, 2000.
   In conjunction with the initiation of the informal investigation, Commission Staff requested that TG&E provide certain documents and information pertaining to TG&E’s marketing practices and enrollment procedures.  


Upon receipt, Commission Staff examined the records and documentation provided by TG&E and reviewed the applicable policies and procedures pertaining to TG&E marketing its generation services to customers.  Particularly, Commission Staff examined the manner in which marketing representatives recruited TG&E customers in addition to the method in which marketing representative were compensated for their efforts.  Subsequently, Commission Staff issued a supplemental request for information to TG&E seeking further information and documentation with respect to the allegations of forgery and slamming.  


Moreover, in February 2001, Commission Staff mailed a survey to complaining customers seeking their responses to questions with respect to the allegations of slamming and/or forgery on behalf of TG&E.  Specifically, the survey requested that the customers provide response as to whether they, or anyone in their household, had authorized TG&E to switch their electric generation service.  In addition, each customer was presented with a customer authorization form as provided by TG&E and asked whether his or her signature as it appeared on that document was genuine.


Based upon review of the information and documents provided by TG&E throughout the investigation, in conjunction with responses provided to Commission Staff by customers who replied to the survey, Commission Staff found that during a time period commencing in or around September, 1999, through and including July, 2000, at least twenty-five (25) customers were enrolled to receive generation services from TG&E through the use of misleading or deceptive sales practices and, thusly, without proper authorization of the customer.  Moreover, of those 25 customers, Commission Staff found that at least five (5) customers’ signatures on the applicable Customer Authorization Forms were forged or reproduced without customer authorization.  Consequently, Commission Staff concluded that, by reason of such marketing practices and conduct, TG&E had violated Sections 1501 and 2801 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1501; 2811.


Following the close of the informal investigation, TG&E was made aware of Commission Staff’s finding and conclusions.  For its part, TG&E denied the allegations and averred that, as a company, it had not violated the Public Utility Code or applicable Commission regulations.  However, in the interest of avoiding formal prosecution, Commission Staff and TG&E engaged in negotiations with a view towards resolving the informal investigation in the form of a settlement agreement.  On August 16, 2001, a Settlement Agreement was executed between Commission Staff and TG&E, which is attached to this Tentative Order as “Exhibit A”.  


The salient provisions of the Settlement Agreement provide that TG&E agree to implement corrective actions to prevent further unauthorized enrollment of customers on an ongoing basis.  In furtherance of this requirement, Commission Staff has reviewed TG&E’s latest Consumer Protection Compliance Programs, as formally codified by TG&E in August 2000 and found them acceptable. Furthermore, in recognition that this is the second of such investigations involving allegations of unauthorized enrollment of customers by TG&E, TG&E has acknowledged that any future violations of the Public Utility Code or Commission regulations with respect to the procedures utilized by it in enrolling customers may result in revocation of TG&E’s electric generation supplier license.


Additionally, in resolution of the unauthorized enrollment allegations raised during the course of Commission Staff’s informal investigation, TG&E agrees to pay $25,000 pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(a).  Moreover, to the extent that TG&E has not done so already, consistent with Commission regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 57.177, TG&E agrees to provide reimbursement for the TG&E generation charges for up to a 60-day period to each of the residential customers that have been determined by Commission Staff as having been enrolled by TG&E without their full knowledge and consent during the time period commencing in September 1999, through and including July 2000.  

Discussion


At the outset, we note with a degree of displeasure that this is the second time in as many years that TG&E has been before the Commission for allegations relating to its marketing and customer enrollment procedures.  The first such investigation commenced in November 1998 and concluded by way of settlement, wherein TG&E acknowledged that its marketing brochures and techniques were viewed as confusing by some customers.  See Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Total Gas & Electricity (PA), Inc. Docket No. M-00991264, Order Entered August 13, 1999.  In addition, in the previous settlement, TG&E agreed to pay $5,000 pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(a) to resolve allegations of unauthorized enrollment of customers.  TG&E also agreed to provide restitution in the amount of $100 to each residential customer that was deemed to have been enrolled by TG&E without their full knowledge or consent.  Finally, TG&E agreed to take corrective action to ensure that such unauthorized enrollments did not occur in the future.  Based upon those considerations, we found that the settlement of such allegations was in the public interest at that time.

Turning to the present matter, were it not for the considerations we outline in further detail below, we would not be so inclined to adopt the settlement agreement in this instance as being in the public interest.  The Commission does not trivialize allegations of unauthorized enrollment of customers, or “slamming”, and seeks to deter such conduct by instituting firm retaliatory measures for violations of the Commission’s regulations with respect to enrollment of customers.  Indeed, just over a year ago, we undertook efforts to establish standards that could be consistently applied in determining the amount of civil penalty in cases where customers are switched from their supplier without their knowledge and consent.  See Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic – Pennsylvania, Inc. and Sprint Communications Co, L.P., Docket No. C-00992409 (Order Entered March 16, 2000).  There, we acknowledged that intentional violations of our switching standards should, subject to enumerated mitigating factors, presumptively result in penalties ranging from $500.00 to $1,000.00 per day.  Id. at 10. 

The total amount to be paid by TG&E in the instant settlement is the straightforward product of the number of customers alleging the were switched without their full knowledge and consent multiplied by the maximum amount of $1,000 as provided for in Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S § 3301.  Such an amount does not take into consideration the duration of time that those customers were unwilling customers of TG&E; however, it is by no means an insignificant amount and represents a substantial increase over the amount paid in the prior settlement.  When taken into consideration with the various mitigating factors as outlined in more detail below, we are satisfied that such amount adequately reflects recognition of the seriousness of the allegations in this case, promotes ongoing regulatory compliance, and is in accord with Commission policy.

Turning to those considerations in favor of TG&E, we point out that from the initiation of the informal investigation, TG&E has fully and completely cooperated with Commission Staff in resolution of the allegations in this matter.  From the outset, TG&E was responsive to Commission Staff’s requests for information and undertook enormous measures to compile the requested data and reply in a timely manner.  Counsel for TG&E were extremely accommodating and at no time during the investigation did Commission Staff find it necessary to admonish TG&E for delay or omissions in responding to requests of information or otherwise.  

In addition, in the spring of 2000, even before the initiation of Commission Staff’s investigation, TG&E undertook considerable effort to develop a comprehensive program designed to enhance TG&E’s regulatory compliance as it related to consumer protections.  This program, which was officially codified by TG&E in August 2000, consists of a variety of checks and balances, including a 5-step customer verification procedure, to ensure that only those customers who desire to obtain electric generation services from TG&E will do so.  Prior to entering into the Settlement Agreement, Commission Staff reviewed TG&E’s revamped consumer protection procedures and found them acceptable.  Thus, the Commission remains assured that TG&E has undertaken procedures to prevent similar unauthorized switches from occurring in the future.

Finally, we are confident that the substantially increased payment amount resulting from the current settlement as compared to the prior settlement is sufficient to deter future allegations of the same sort.  Furthermore, within the context of the settlement and in this Order, TG&E has been put on notice that any future violations of the Commission’s customer protection regulations and standards will be dealt with harshly and may result in the revocation of TG&E’s electric generation supplier license. 

Conclusion
After review, we are satisfied that the August 16, 2001 Settlement Agreement entered into between Commission Staff and TG&E is in the public interest as it concomitantly avoids the time, expense and uncertainly of litigation, while remaining in accord with Commission policy. 

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1.
That the attached Settlement Agreement entered into between Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff and Total Gas & Electric (PA), Inc., is hereby tentatively approved as being in the public interest.

2.
That all parties having an interest in this proceeding shall have 15 days from the date of entry of this Tentative Order to file a written response.

3.
That absent adverse comment within the 15-day comment period, this Tentative Order shall become final without further Commission action.

4.
That a copy of this Tentative Order shall be served on the Office of Consumer Advocate and the Office of Small Business Advocate.







BY THE COMMISSION







James J. McNulty







Secretary

(SEAL)

Order Adopted:
September 26, 2001

Order Entered:
September 27, 2001

� 	Law Bureau originally instituted its investigation by correspondence dated July 26, 2000.  However, due to an incorrect mailing address, TG&E never received Law Bureau’s initial letter.
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